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ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

Consolidated Results 2013 
 

 SIVA MAINTAINS ITS LEADERSHIP POSITION IN THE LIGHT VEHICLE AND PASSENGER CAR 
MARKETS, WITH MARKET SHARES OF 15.9% AND 16.9%, RESPECTIVELY 

 SAG’S CONSOLIDATED TURNOVER WAS EUR 405.7 MILLION 

 ALL CONSOLIDATED PROFITABILITY INDICATORS PROGRESSED POSITIVELY IN 2013:  
o EBITDA (EUR 11.9 MILLION IN 2013, EUR 9.7 MILLION IN 2012) INCREASED 22.7% 

o EBIT (EUR 9.1 MILLION IN 2013, EUR 6.7 MILLION IN 2012) INCREASED 36.2%  
o EBT, ALTHOUGH STILL NEGATIVE (EUR 8.8 MILLION IN 2013, EUR 11.0 MILLION IN 

2012) RECORDED A 20.5% POSITIVE CHANGE  
 CONSOLIDATED NET RESULT WAS A LOSS OF EUR 15.6 MILLION, A EUR 4.9 MILLION 

NEGATIVE CHANGE WHEN COMPARED TO 2012, AS A RESULT OF INCREASED TAX 
EXPENSES 

 
 

Preliminary remark: In June 2013, SAG Gest early adopted, effective January 1st 2013, the current 
versions of IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements,  IFRS 11 – Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 
– Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities as well as IAS 27 – Separate Financial Statements and IAS 
28 – Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (“Joint Ventures”). These Standards are 
mandatory since January 1st 2014, and SAG Gest chose to early adopt the same. 
In addition, SAG Gest’s stake in Unidas is no longer considered strategic, and it was concluded that 
recovery of the amount invested by SAG Gest in Unidas, which currently corresponds to 34.75% of 
its share capital, will only be achieved through its sale, rather than by means of its continued use. It 
was therefore decided that this investment was to be recognized as “Non-Current Assets Held for 
Sale” effective 1 July 2013, in accordance with IFRS 5 – Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and 
Discontinued Operations.  
Consequently:  
a) In the period between 1 January 2013 and 30 June 2013, Unidas was included in SAG Gest’s 

Consolidated Financial Statements using the Equity Method. In 2012, the Consolidated 
Financial Statements included the Financial Statements of the Unidas Affiliate using the 
Proportional Method, and therefore the attached financial information in respect of the year 
2012 was adjusted to ensure comparability. 
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b) From 1 July 2013 onwards, the value of SAG Gest’s investment in Unidas was recognized as 
“Non-Current Assets Held for Sale”, and therefore the appropriation of the the Affiliate’s result, 
in the proportion (34.75%) of the stake held by SAG Gest in that Brazilian company’s capital, is 
no longer recognized. For the same reason, consolidated equity is no longer affected by the 
impact of the exchange rate changes related to this investment and to fluctuations in the 
Brazilian Real’s exchange rate against the Euro. The amount of the investment will remain 
unchanged, except where impairment signs are identified. Where an impairment is identified, 
its recognition will affect the consolidated results for the relevant period. 

 

1. GENERAL COMMENT 

•  In Portugal, and in spite of a continuing adverse macroeconomic environment, the automotive 
market recovered slightly in relation to the previous year. In spite of this recovery, the automotive 
market volumes still remain at the volume recorded in the 80's. 

• SIVA maintained its leadership position in the passenger car segment for the seventh consecutive 
year, and also led the more extended light vehicle market (passenger cars and light commercial 
vehicles). 

• SAG Gest concluded a capitalization transaction for the amount of Eur 55 million by means of 
supplementary capital payments performed by the Principal SA Shareholder, a company which is 
wholly owned by SAG Gest’s ultimate beneficial owner. Funds required for the completion of this 
transaction were borrowed by Principal SA from major Portuguese financial institutions. SAG Gest 
applied all of the funds received in the partial reimbursement of bank debt owed to the same 
financial institutions. 

• In the context of this transaction, the maturities of a substantial part of the Group’s debt were 
extended until 2015, while it was possible to lower the applicable interest rate, which already had 
some impact on the 2013 results. 

• The Unidas Affiliate consolidated, in 2013, its sustained growth trajectory in all its business 
segments, recording a 30% turnover increase, and more than tripling its 2012 net profit.  

• During the first Half 2013, the Company initiated the process for the issuance of an Initial Public 
Offering of Shares (IPO) and subsequent listing of its shares in the Brazilian capital market. The 
operation was subsequently suspended due to the deterioration of Brazilian market conditions 
which, due to external reasons, negatively affected the Company’s valuation. It was resolved to 
resume this process when market conditions return to normal and effectively value Unidas’s 
development and value creation potential. 

• SAG Gest’s holding in Unidas  became recognized, as of 1 July 2013, as Non-Current Assets Held 
For Sale, reflecting the decision to realize its value by means of a sale transaction. 

2. ACTIVITIES 

2.1. Portugal – Automotive  

• Following two years with strong decreases in sales, the PC and LCV markets returned to growth in 
2013, although still remaining at very low levels. Sales of Light Vehicles (LV), combining both those 
markets, totaled 124,123 units, an 11.5% increase vs. 2012. 

• The passenger car market advanced 11.5%, to 105,921 units, but nevertheless remained at the 
volume of 1986. Sales of light commercial vehicles increased 13.7%, to 18,202 units, the volume 
recorded in 1985. 
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• Volume of light vehicles by the  Brands distributed by SIVA was 19,673 units, a 1.9% increase over 
2012. 

• The Brands represented by SIVA continue to lead, both the light vehicle market – for the 3rd 
consecutive year -, and the passenger car market, this for the 7th consecutive year. 

• In the passenger car market, the market share of the Brands represented by SIVA was 16.9%, while 
in the light commercial vehicle market SIVA achieved a 9.9% market share. 

• In 2013 Volkswagen – Passenger Cars ended 2013 recorded a 9.6% market share in the passenger 
car market, with a volume of 10,131 units, representing a 3% increase when compared to the 
previous year. 

• The Audi Brand, with a volume of 5,975 units, consolidated its volume in 2013, which translated into 
a 0.6% increase when compared to 2012. The 5.65% market share recorded in Portugal continues 
to be one of Europe’s most significant, the 7th highest excluding Germany. 

• Škoda’s volume was 1,759 units (-5.5% vs. 2012), representing a 1.7% market share. 

• In the Light Commercial Vehicle market, Volkswagen – Commercial Vehicles maintained a good 
performance as was the case in 2012, and volume was 1,801 units, recording a market share of 
approximately 10%. 

2.2. Brazil 

• Unidas’ Business in Brazil evolved continued its positive trend, with solid growth in the company’s 
core segments, rent-a-car and renting, with turnover increasing 30.3% in Brazilian Reals. Results 
also recorded significant increases with both EBIT and EBT levels increasing by 51% when 
compared to 2012. 

• The continued strengthening of Unidas’ business profile, and the consistent improvement of 
Company’s operational cash generation and margins, since 2011, indicated the end of a turnaround 
cycle and the start on a new cycle, which will correspond to the evolution of a mature, capitalized 
and profitable company. 

• The Fleet Management business, which accounts for approximately 56% of Unidas' total revenue, 
recorded a significant portfolio growth, increasing the average number of vehicles from 19,247 units 
in 2012 to 21,989 in 2013. 

• The rent-a-car business segment recorded a significant exclusively organic increase. This segment 
achieved a 43.6% increase in the number of daily rentals, which rose from 1,682 thousand in 2012 
to 2,416 thousand daily rentals in 2013. 

• To secure an increased share of the sale of de-fleet cars to end Consumers, Unidas added its semi-
new car shop network increase to the growing renting and rent-a-car fleets. In 2013, this business 
area sold a total of 13,754 vehicles, of which 10,139 (73.7%) directly to the end Customer, and 
3,615 (26.3%) to used car dealers. Total semi-new car sales volume increased 10.0% when 
compared to the number of vehicles sold in 2012 (12,508 units). 

 
3. CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 2013 

• Consolidated Turnover in 2013 was Eur 405.7 million, a 1.1% decrease when compared to 2012. 
(Eur 410.3 million). 
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• EBITDA was Eur 11.9 million, representing a 22.7% increase when compared to 2012 (Eur 9.7 
million). The adverse impacts of a decreased turnover and margin were more than offset by the 
10.2% reduction in operational expenses. 

• Consolidated EBIT in 2013 was 9.1 million, an increase of 36.2% in comparison to 2012 (Eur 6.7 
million). 

• Consolidated Financial Result represented a cost of 17.9 million in 2013.  

• The Financial Result (excluding Results of Affiliates and costs relating to reduction of the 
holding in Manheim) recorded a 9.2% decrease when compared to the previous year. The 
reduction in SAG Group’s net financial costs is the result of i) a reduction in bank debt due to 
the capital increase transaction performed in August 2013; ii) the reduction of the effective 
interest rate, following a renegotiation of the all-in interest rate in August 2013, which applied to 
a substantial part of the SAG Group's bank debt and iii) the increase of the average maturities 
from two to five years for the same debt, and the consequent reduction of the effective interest 
rate. 

• Interest and Financial Expenses which, in 2013, were Eur 17.9 million, include Eur 5.6 million 
representing the cost of bank guarantees issued for the benefit of Volkswagen AG, as per 
agreement terms. This amount has been increased (as in 2012) by approximately Eur 2.5 
million a year due to the downgrading of the Portuguese financial institutions’ rating. This 
situation required additional guarantees provided by financial institutions that fulfilled the rating 
requirements established by Volkswagen AG. 

• The negative impact of Results from Affiliates results mainly from the non-recurrent effect 
following the sale of 30% of the Manheim Affiliate’s capital and from the recognition of 
impairments in the amount of the retained stake, which resulted in the recognition of a total loss 
of Eur 2.1 million. 

• The Unidas result appropriated in 2013 was Eur 2.3 million, corresponding to the SAG Group 
share (50.72%) in the result of this Affiliate for the 1st Half of the year. In 2012, the 
appropriation of Unidas’ result which was recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Eur 2.0 million) related the full year. 

• The Consolidated Net Result attributable to SAG Gest was a loss of Eur 15.6 million.  

• Even in a markedly adverse context, the operational activities conducted in Portugal contributed 
positively with Eur 6.4 million (Eur 4.7 million in 2012) to the Consolidated Net Result, but that 
contribution was not sufficient to offset the financial costs incurred by the holding company, 
which are essentially linked to investments made by SAG Gest in the acquisition of the portfolio 
of businesses conducted by the Group, and particularly to the investment performed in the 
Unidas Affiliate. 

• From the end of 1st Half of 2013 onwards, Unidas’ result was no longer appropriated, because 
the stake held was then recognized as Non-Current Assets Held for Sale. 

• Tax expenses represented a cost of Eur 6.8 million, due to the fact that 2007 taxes losses could 
not be used in full and to changes introduced in tax regulations, limiting the tax deductibility of 
financial expenses.  

• SAG Group’s Consolidated Net Debt as at 31 December 2013 was Eur 264.2 million, a decrease 
of Eur 65.7 million when compared to December 2012. 
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• SAG Gest’s Consolidated Equity at the end of 2013 was Eur 27.9 million. The increase of Eur 22.3 
million in comparison with the amount as at 31 December 2013 (Eur 5.5 million) results from the 
combination of the positive effect of the capitalization transaction concluded in August 2013 (Eur 55 
million), with the negative effect of the exchange rate change of the Brazilian Real against the Euro 
during the first six months of the year (Eur 17.3 million), as well as with the negative results 
recorded in 2013 (Eur 15.6 million). 

 

Alfragide, 17 April 2014 

José Maria Cabral Vozone 

Investor Relations  
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 

 

 
 

 
 

 

EUR ('000) 2013 2012 Adjusted Var. % 2013 2012 Adjusted Var. % 

Sales 394,623 399,241 -1.2% 118,165 109,458 8.0%
Services Rendered 11,066 11,045 0.2% 2,881 3,088 -6.7%
   Turnover 405,688 410,286 -1.1% 121,046 112,546 7.6%

Gross Margin 54,502 61,053 -10.7% 14,737 15,956 -7.6%
%Gross Margin 13.4% 14.9% -1.4% 12.2% 14.2% -2.0%

Other Operating Income 10,997 12,361 -11.0% 3,221 2,556 26.1%
Other Operating Expense (10,915) (13,035) -16.3% (2,943) (3,202) -8.1%
Adjustments for Accounts Receivable (124) (2,213) -94.4% 693 (904) 176.6%
Adjustments for Inventories (3,284) (4,742) -30.7% (717) (1,007) -28.8%

Effective Margin 51,176 53,424 -4.2% 14,990 13,398 11.9%
% Effective Margin 12.6% 13.0% -0.4% 12.4% 11.9% 0.5%

SG&A - Commercial Expenses (5,964) (7,117) -16.2% (1,481) (1,173) 26.3%
SG&A - Car Expenses (1,731) (1,003) 72.5% (395) (145) 172.8%
   Sub Total Variable Expenses (7,694) (8,121) -5.2% (1,876) (1,318) 42.4%

SG&A - Non Variable Expenses (11,368) (13,009) -12.6% (3,087) (3,273) -5.7%
Payroll Expenses (20,226) (22,606) -10.5% (5,075) (5,542) -8.4%
   Sub Total Overheads (31,594) (35,615) -11.3% (8,161) (8,815) -7.4%

   Operating Expenses (39,288) (43,735) -10.2% (10,038) (10,133) -0.9%

EBITDA 11,888 9,689 22.7% 4,952 3,265 51.7%
% EBITDA 2.9% 2.4% 0.6% 4.1% 2.9% 1.2%

Depreciation and Amortization (59) (2,762) -97.9% 1,591 (790) 301.5%
Gains/(Losses) on Assets Sold (546) (9) 6114.5% (558) (8) 6919.5%
Provisions (2,193) (242) 804.5% (2,108) (159) 1228.9%

EBIT 9,090 6,675 36.2% 3,877 2,309 67.9%
% EBIT 2.2% 1.6% 0.6% 3.2% 2.1% 1.2%

   Income From Associated Companies - Equity Method 29 2,008 -98.5% (2,295) 1,534 -249.6%
   Net Interest (11,370) (12,746) -10.8% (2,530) (3,553) -28.8%
   Other Finantial Expenses (6,519) (6,962) -6.4% (1,596) (1,769) -9.7%
Financial Income (17,859) (17,699) -0.9% (6,422) (3,788) -69.5%

EBT (8,769) (11,024) 20.5% (2,545) (1,479) -72.1%
% EBT -2.2% -2.7% 0.5% -2.1% -1.3% -0.8%

Year Current Tax (3,758) 5,710 -165.8% (1,402) 1,014 -238.3%
Year Deferred Tax (1,399) (4,097) -65.8% (1,452) (1,454) -0.1%
Tax Losses DT Write Off (1,593) - (1,593) -

Tax Sub-Total (6,750) 1,614 -518.2% (4,447) (440) 910.2%

Net Profit From Ordinary Activities (15,518) (9,410) -64.9% (6,992) (1,919) -264.4%

   Net Profit from Discontinued Operations - (370) 100.0% - (28) 100.0%
   Losses on CRE - (748) 100.0% - -

Consolidated Net Profit (15,518) (10,528) -47.4% (6,992) (1,947) -259.1%
% Consolidated Net Profit -3.8% -2.6% -1.3% -5.8% -1.7% -4.0%

Non-Controlling Interests (59) (61) -2.6% (32) (61) -48.5%

Net Profit (15,578) (10,589) -47.1% (7,024) (2,009) -249.7%
% Net Profit -3.8% -2.6% -1.3% -5.8% -1.8% -4.0%

Period of 3 months ended on December 31Period of 12 months ended on December 31
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
 

 
 

EUR ('000)

ASSETS Dec-13 Dec-12 Adjusted

Property, Plant and Equipment 66,246 65,947
Intangible Assets - Goodwill 10,665 10,665
Intangible Assets - Other 2,434 2,842
Investments in Associates - Equity Method Consolidation 623 175,122
Accounts Receivable - Related Parties 110,789 -
Investment Properties 1,254 1,479
Non Current Deferred Tax Assets 12,680 18,304
   Total - Non-Current Assets 204,692 274,359

Inventories 85,928 90,305
Accounts Receivable - Customers 24,572 22,418
Accounts Receivable - Related Parties 13,539 112,054
Accounts Receivable - Other 785 3,708
Deferred Costs 1,620 2,325
Acrrued Income 10,217 20,520
Current Income Tax Receivable 8,960 4,633
Taxes - Other Than Income Tax 2,400 5,982
Cash and Cash Equivalents 13,931 15,795
   Total - Current Assets 161,953 277,739

   Non-Current Assets Held For Sale 157,608 -

Total Assets 524,253 552,097

EQUITY Dec-13 Dec-12 Adjusted

Registered Share Capital 169,764 169,764
Own Shares - Par Value (16,771) (16,771)
Own Shares - Share Premium (16,368) (16,368)
Share Premium 149,664 149,664
Stock Options Plan - Unidas 282 154
Supplementary Capital Payments 55,000 -
Consolidation Adjustments:
    Cumulative Translation Adjustment (41,383) (27,869)
    Goodwill Translation Adjustment (9,501) (5,742)
    First Consolidation Adjustments (269,069) (269,069)
Reserve for Revalution 2,651 2,651
Reserves:
   Legal Reserve 19,052 19,052
   Other Reserves 8,132 7,886
Retained Earnings Brought Forward (9,415) 1,420
Net Profit / (Loss) For The Year (15,578) (10,589)

   Sub-Total 26,460 4,183
Non-Controlling Interests 1,424 1,365
Total Equity 27,884 5,548

LIABILITIES Dec-13 Dec-12 Adjusted

Bank Loans 195,336 38,566
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 1,648 1,551
Provisions 3,022 1,255
   Total - Non-Current Liabilities 200,006 41,372

Bank Loans 82,813 307,147
Accounts Payable - Trade Suppliers 162,279 153,868
Accounts Payable - Other 4,761 5,799
Accrued Expenses 15,981 14,655
Deferred Income 4,140 2,984
Current Income Tax Payable 1,299 355
Taxes - Other Than Income Tax 25,090 20,369
   Total - Current Liabilities 296,362 505,178

Total Liabilities 496,369 546,549

Total Equity and Liabilities 524,253 552,097

CONSOLIDATED


